60 W DC-DC Converter P60D-Series
Deutschland: Schweiz:
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: power@hy-line.ch
● 4:1 wide input voltage range
● High efficiency up to 93 %

Transient recovery time 250 µs, typ. @ 25 % load change steps
Transient response deviation ± 3 %, max. @ 25 % load change steps
Part number designation key
PHI-CON Output power  Series designation Input voltage range Output voltage Output configuration
P 60 60 W D 24 9…36 V 5 5 V S single output
   48 18…75 V 12 12 V D dual output
     15 15 V SK single output heat sink
      DK dual output heat sink
60 W DC-DC Converter P60D-Series
Deutschland: Schweiz:
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: power@hy-line.ch
Figure 1   Input reflected ripple current measure circuit
Figure 2   Output ripple & noise measure circuits
Single output
Dual output
Figure 3a   Recommended circuit to meet (EFT) IEC61000-4-4, (Surge) IEC61000-4-5 and (EMI) EN55032
Single output P60DxxxxS
Page 2 of 6
22 µF +
+Vin
Load
-Vout
-Vin/GND
+Vout
1 µH
Measure point
DC
DC ESR <1 Ω
@ 100 kHz
The input reflected ripple current is measured through a
source inductor 1 µH and a source capacitor Cin 22 µF, ESR
<1 Ω at 100 kHz at nominal input voltage and full load.
RL 1 µF
+Vin
-Vout
+Vout
DC
DC
GND
CH1
-Vin/GND
RL
RL
1 µF
1 µF
+Vin
0V
-Vout -Vin/GND
+Vout
DC
DC
CH1
CH2
COM
+Vin
- Vin
+Vin
Load
-Vout -Vin
+Vout DC
DC
C1
L
C2
EMI-Filter to meet class A EFT & Surge-Filter
D1 Cin
+
C4